

Raph Graybill
Graybill Law Firm, PC
300 4th Street North
PO Box 3586
Great Falls, MT 59403
(406) 452-8566
raph@graybilllawfirm.com

Abha Khanna*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 656-0177
akhanna@elias.law

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**Motions for Admission Pro Hac Vice Pending*

Katie Chamblee-Ryan*
Marcos Mocine-McQueen*
Marisa A. O’Gara*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
kchambleeryan@elias.law
mmcqueen@elias.law
mogara@elias.law

**IN THE MONTANA FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
MISSOULA COUNTY**

Montana Public Interest Research Group,
Plaintiff,

v.

State of Montana and Christi Jacobsen, in
her official capacity as Montana Secretary
of State,

Defendants.

Hon. Jason Marks
Dept. 5
Case No. DV-25-419

**MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. HB 413 imposes a heightened residency requirement for students and certain working Montanans.	2
II. The new law will disenfranchise the Montanans that it targets.	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. MontPIRG is likely to succeed on the merits because the Student Residency Restriction is unconstitutional.	7
A. The Student Residency Restriction violates the right to suffrage.....	7
B. The Student Residency Restriction violates the right to equal protection of the laws.....	12
C. The Student Residency Restriction is unconstitutionally vague.....	14
II. Absent an injunction, MontPIRG and its members will suffer irreparable harm.	17
III. The balance of harms and the public interest favor injunctive relief.	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.J.B. v. Mont. Eighteenth Jud. Dist. Ct., Gallatin Cnty.</i> , 2023 Mont. 7, 411 Mont. 201, 523 P.3d 519	12, 14
<i>Brown v. Jacobsen</i> , 345 F.R.D. 490 (D. Mont. 2022).....	17
<i>Cross ex rel. Cross v. State</i> , 2024 Mont. 303, 419 Mont. 290, 560 P.3d 637	11, 11
<i>Driscoll v. Stapleton</i> , 2020 Mont. 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386	9
<i>Finke v. State ex rel. McGrath</i> , 2003 Mont. 48, 314 Mont. 314, 65 P.3d 576	8
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	14, 16, 17
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	15
<i>Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	11
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Exec. Off. of the Pres.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2025)	18
<i>Lloyd v. Babb</i> , 296 N.C. 416, 251 S.E.2d 843 (1979).....	8, 13
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 Mont. 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	17
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen (“MDP I”)</i> , 2022 Mont. 184, 410 Mont. 114, 518 P.3d 58	8
<i>Mont. Democratic Party v. Jacobsen (“MDP II”)</i> , 2024 Mont. 66, 416 Mont. 44, 545 P.3d 1074	1
<i>MontPIRG v. Jacobsen</i> , 731 F. Supp. 3d 1175 (D. Mont. 2024)	18, 19
<i>MontPIRG v. Jacobson</i> , No. 24-2811, 2024 WL 4023781 (9th Cir. Sep. 3, 2024)	17, 19
<i>Newburger v. Peterson</i> , 344 F. Supp. 559 (D.N.H. 1972)	12
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mont. v. State</i> , 2024 Mont. 227, 418 Mont. 226, 557 P.3d 471	10, 10
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	20
<i>Roe v. Critchfield</i> , 137 F.4th 912 (9th Cir. 2025)	10
<i>State v. Bush</i> , 195 Mont. 475, 636 P.2d 849 (1981)	16, 17
<i>State v. Spina</i> , 294 Mont. 367, 982 P.2d 421 (1999)	13
<i>State v. Stanko</i> , 1998 Mont. 321, 292 Mont. 192, 974 P.2d 1132	14, 15, 16

<i>State v. Thirteenth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 2009 Mont. 163, 350 Mont. 465, 208 P.3d 408	14
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 221 Mont. 17, 716 P.2d 624 (1986)	14
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996)	10
<i>Worden v. Mercer Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 61 N.J. 325, 294 A.2d 233 (1972).....	13

CONSTITUTION

Mont. Const. art. II, § 4.....	12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 13.....	7
Mont. Const. art. II, § 17.....	14
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 2	2
Mont. Const. art. IV, § 3	7

STATUTES

Section 13-1-111, MCA.....	2
Section 13-1-112, MCA.....	2, 5
Section 13-35-209, MCA.....	6, 17, 19
Section 27-19-201, MCA.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Permanent</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024)	15
<i>Permanently</i> , <i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary</i> (Sep. 30, 2025), https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/permanently	15
